## RESOLUTION NO. 201

## A RESOLUTION NAMING AND CREATING SUNRISE AVENUE

WHEREAS, a new street has been constructed in the Village of Dorchester.

WHEREAS, such street lies north of County Trunk Highway A, east of Vircks Drive, and west of State Highway 13, in the Village of Dorchester.

WHEREAS, such street runs east and west.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- The new street lying north of County Trunk Highway A, east of Vircks Drive, and west of State Highway 13, in the Village of Dorchester, shall hereinafter be known as Sunrise Avenue.
- 2. That all previous resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repeated.
- 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

Dated:

October 6, 1999

VILLAGE OF DORCHESTER

Attest

Adopted: October 6, 1999

Publication: October 13, 1999

OPMENT AND ADOPTION OF THE CLARK CO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
WHEREAS, the Village Board of Dorchester, in cooperation with Clark County agrees to further participate in the preparation of the Clark County Comprehensive Plan for the general purpose of guiding and accomplishing coordinated, adjusted, harmonious development within Clark County and the Village of Dorchester.

AND WHEREAS, the Village Board of Dorchester, acknowledges the requirements of Wisconsin's Smart Growth Legislation, Wisconsin Statute Section 66.1001, the benefits of comprehensive planning, and that funding has been awarded by the Wisconsin Department of and that funding has been awarded by the Wisconsin Department of Administration to financially assist the County in preparation of the Comprehensive Plan; AND WHEREAS, the development of the Clark County Comprehensive Plan does not require a financial contribution from the Village of Dorchester.

AND WHEREAS, a series of 8 regional meetings have been recently held throughout Clark County by County planning staff and their consultant which discussed the planning process and community their consultant which discussed the planning process and community planning process;
AND WHEREAS, as part of participating in the Clark County planning process the Village of Dorchester will receive an individual planning document for review which addresses the requirements as specified under Wi's Smart Growth Legislation, (Section 66.1001).
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board of Dorchester hereby agrees to participate in the development and adoption of the Clark County Comprehensive Plan in cooperation with other communities within their region and Clark County Pursuant to Wisconsin Statute Section 66.1001. Dated this 6th day of February, 2002. Resolution introduced and adoption moved by William Kaiser. Motion for adoption seconded by Allan Kaatz. Voting Aye: all
APPROVED: James Jantsch, President
ATTEST: Judy Robida, Clerk CMAR Report Year 2001

COMPLIANCE MAINTENACE RESOLUTION

RESOLVED that the Village of Dorchester, Wisconsin, informs the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources that the following actions were taken by the Village Board.

1. Reviewed the Compliance Maintenance Applied Report which is Reviewed the Compliance Maintenance Annual Report which is attached to this resolution. Set forth the following actions necessary to maintain effluent requirements contained in the WPDES Permit: as

a) Operate Treatment Plant to meet effluent limits.

b) Recommend no discharge the month of June.
Passed by a unanimous vote of the Village Board on February 6, 2002.

James J. Jantsch

tra рι 9) 36

b tr

or

CC

ne